ATTACHMENT G CITY OF NORTH PORT BID BOND

In Compliance with F.S. Chapter 255.051

STATE OF FLORIDA, CITY OF					الماسية المالية		
KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESI							
General	Contractor		the State	of Florid	15)	Principal,	and f +bc
FCCI Insurance Company	C			on chartered ar			
	, as Surety, wit						
business in the State of Flor	ida, and in accord	ance with	Section 255.05	., Florida Statue:	s, are neid and	anning bound	wites
the City of North Port, Florid	ia, in the full and J	ust sum of	5% of the Total	Bid Price, in goo	d and lawful fr	ioney of the of	milec
States of America, to be pai	d upon demand b	by the City	of North Port,	to which payme	nt well and tri	uly to be made	3, WE
bind ourselves, our heirs, ex	ecutors, administ	rators, and	assigns, joint a	nd severally and	tirmly by thes	se presents.	
The condition of the obligati			e Principal has su	ibmitted the atta	ached Bid, date	ed <u>Iviay 8th, 2</u>	023
for (RFB NO. 2023-35 SWW)	RF SLUDGE DRYIN	IG BEDS).					
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Prafter the prescribed forms a in accordance with the bid sureties as may be require payment of all persons furn Contract and give such bond specified in said bid and the amount to be excess of the full force and effect. IN THE WITNESS WHEREOF May 8, 2023, the name and its undersigned representation.	re presented to hi as accepted and d for the faithful ishing labor or ma within the time spamount for which amount specified the above writt corporate seal of	m for signa give a Per performan aterials in c pecified, if the City m in said bid ten parties each corpo	ature enter into formance and Face and proper connection there the Principal shape procure the labove shave executed prate party being a content of the party being the party	a written Contra Payment Bond w fulfillment of so ewith or, in the call pay the City the required work a e obligations sha I this instrumen g hereto affixed	act with City of with good and uch Contract a event of failure ne difference be nd/or supplies all be void: other their	North Port, Flo sufficient sure and for the pro- e to enter into etween the am s provided the l erwise, to rema- several seals of	orida ety of omposuch such noun latte ain in
Witness as to Principal:	ek Rouse		11023 C Tampa, (Princip	ontracting Service ountryway Blvd. FL 33626 Park Name - Christop	_	(SEAL))
Witness as to Surety: Karen Alvarenga, Witness			6300 Un Sarasota (Surety Jessie SI	urance Company iversity Parkway a, FL 34240-8424 's Name) oan, Attorney-In- icensed Resident	Fact &	(SEAI	L)
			Inquirie	s· (321) 800-6594			

Affix Corporate Seals and attach proper Power of Attorney for Surety.



GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these presents: That the FCCI Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida (the "Corporation") does make, constitute and appoint:

Jorge Bracamonte; Jessie Sloan; Karla Tomaszewski

Each, its true and lawful Attorney-In-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed in all bonds and undertakings provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the sum of (not to exceed \$20,000,000.00): \$20,000,000.00

This Power of Attorney is made and executed by authority of a Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors. That resolution also authorized any further action by the officers of the Company necessary to effect such transaction.

The signatures below and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed by facsimile, and any such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Corporation when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached.

bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it	is attached.			
In witness whereof, the FCCI Insurance C officers and its corporate Seal to be hereunto affir	ompany has caus xed, this23rd		s to be signed by its duly au July , 2020	
Attest:	SEAI		Christopher Shoucair, EVP, CFO, Treasurer, Secr FCCI Insurance Compar	
State of Florida County of Sarasota	"manine	,		
Before me this day personally appeared the foregoing document for the purposes express		elch, who is perso	onally known to me and w	no executed
My commission expires: 2/27/2027	PEGGY SNOW Commission # HH 326535 Expires February 27, 2027		Reggy Snow Notary Public	
State of Florida County of Sarasota				
Before me this day personally appeared the foregoing document for the purposes express		ucair, who is pers		ho executed
My commission expires: 2/27/2027	PEGGY SNOW Commission # HH 326535 Expires February 27, 2027		Reggy Snew Notary Public	
	CERTIFICA	ATE		
I, the undersigned Secretary of FCCI Instruction foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force Resolution of the Board of Directors, referenced	e and has not be	en revoked; and	furthermore that the Februa	īIFY that the ary 27, 2020
	Date	ed this 8th	day of May	, 2023
			ncair, EVP, CFO, Treasurer, Se CCI Insurance Company	ecretary

Bidders are required to complete all fields shaded in green (UNIT PRICES PREVAIL). All other fields will be automatically calculated. PLEASE USE THIS SPREADSHEET, DO NOT CREATE YOUR OWN. SAVE IN EXCEL FORMAT ON USB DRIVE.

	CONTACT PERSON:	Chris Telson	market keep land			1
	EMAIL ADDRESS:	etring the alcentratio	perview of	15)1		
	AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:				1	1
MISCELLAN	IEOUS					-
	T	UNIT OF		1		
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	MEASURE	QTY	UNIT	PRICE	TOTAL
1	Mobilization/Demobilization	LS	1	\$ 5	7,000.00 \$	57,000
2	Maintenance of Traffic	LS	1	\$	6,800.00 \$	6,800
3	Erosion and Sediment Control	LS	1	\$	600.00 \$	600
4	Record Drawings and Project Close-Out	LS	1	\$	6,800.00 \$	6,800
			MISC	ELLANEOU	S TOTAL \$	71,200
SITE CIVIL	IMPROVEMENTS & UTILITY RELOCATIONS		entendino di			
5	8" C900 PVC (Open Cut)	LF T	120	\$	46.67 \$	5,600
6	6" C900 PVC (Open Cut)	LF	30	\$	50.00 \$	1,500
7	4" C900 PVC (Open Cut)	LF	25	\$	480.00 \$	12,000
8	Grout and Abandon Existing Gravity Sewer Pipe	LF	40	\$	300.00 \$	
9	Removal of Existing Gravity Sewer Pipe	LF	51	\$	23.53 \$	
10	Wash Water Service Line	EA	1	\$	2,000.00 \$	2,000
11	Sewer Sevice Cleanout	EA	1	\$	1,700.00 \$	1,700
12	8x4" PVC Wye	EA	1	\$	1,000.00 \$	1,000
13	6" PVC Wye	EA	1	\$	1,000.00 \$	1,000
14	45-Degree PVC Bend	EA	1	\$	600.00	600
15	Drain Cover	EA	1	\$	900.00	900
16	Connection to Existing Sanitary Sewer Structure	EA	3	\$	433.33 \$	1,300
17	Pre-Cast Concrete Manhole	EA	2	\$ 1	2,400.00 \$	24,800
18	Grease Interceptor	EA	1	\$ 1	2,400.00 \$	12,400
19	Remove and Replace Asphalt Pavement	SY	80	\$	32.50 \$	2,600
20	Remove and Replace Concrete Ramp (4,500 PSI)	CY	3	\$	900.00 \$	2,700
21	Reroute Lighting Conduit	LS	1	\$ 5	8,500.00 \$	58,500
22	Reroute Communication Conduit	LS	1	\$ 5	0,000.00 \$	50,000
		SIT	E CIVIL IMPI	ROVEMENT	S TOTAL \$	191,800
I. SLUDGE E	DRYING BED AND DUMPSTER PAD					
23	4,500 PSI Concrete	CY	145	\$	1,124.14 \$	163,000
24	Stainless Steel Wedge Wire Screens	EA	2	\$ 2	4,500.00	49,000
25	Stainless Steel Trench Cover Screens	EA	2		0,500.00	41,000
26	Stainless Steel Slide Gates	EA	2	\$ 1	3,000.00	26,000
27	Handrail	LF	133	\$	68.89	
28	I&C Improvements for Level Sensors	LS	1	\$ 1	6,000.00	16,000
		LUDGE DRYING B	ED AND DU	MPSTER PA		
	SUMN					
MISCELLAN					\$	71,200
	IMPROVEMENTS & UTILITY RELOCATIONS					
III. SLUDGE DRYING BED AND DUMPSTER PAD						\$ 304,162
III. SLUDGE DRYING BED AND DOMPSTER PAD CONSTRUCTION TOTAL						
lotes:						

Incomplete bids may not be acceptable. Where required, quantities shall be bid as lump sum based on the amount needed for the areas indicated to achieve the design intent of the plans. Associated unit prices may be used for changes in the extent of work.

ATTACHMENT D: BID FORM

Company Name: C&T Contracting Services
Business Address: 11023 Countryway Blvd. Tampa, Fl. 33626
To the City Commission of the City of North Port pursuant to and in compliance with your notice inviting sealed bids
(Invitation to Bid), Instructions to Bidders, and the other documents relating thereto, the undersigned Bidder
having familiarized himself/herself with the terms of the Contract documents, local conditions affecting the
performance of the Contract, and the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, hereby proposes and
agrees to perform within the time stipulated in the Contract, including all of its component parts and everything
required to be performed, and to provide and furnish any and all of the labor, material, tools, expendable equipment
and all utility and transportation services and design of certain items necessary to perform the Contract and complete
in a workmanlike manner, all of the work required in connection with the construction of said work all in strict
conformity with the plans and specifications and other Contract documents for the prices hereinafter set forth.
The undersigned, as Bidder, does hereby declare that he has read the Request for Bids, Instructions to Bidders
General Provisions, Special Provisions, Supplemental Provisions, Technical Specifications & Conditions, Attachments
and Exhibits, Insurance Requirements, Bid Form, Permit Fees, Plan Revisions, Plans, and any other reports or
documentation for: RFB NO. 2023-35 SWWRF SLUDGE DRYING BEDS and further agrees to furnish all items listed or
the attached Bid Form in accordance with the unit price line items as indicated on the bid schedule form(s) submitted
The above specified documents are herein incorporated into the BidForm.
The undersigned as Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this submittal as principals are
those named herein: that this submittal is made without collusion with any person, firm, or corporation: and
he/she proposes and agrees, if the proposal is accepted, that he/she will execute a Contract with the City in the
form set forth in the Contract documents and that he/she will accept in full payment thereof the following prices, to
wit:
Through the signing of this Bid Form, Bidder attests his/her bid is guaranteed for a period of not less than NINETY
Through the signing of this Bid Form, Bidder attests his/her bid is guaranteed for a period of not less than NINETY
(90) DAYS from the date of the official bid opening.
Date: 5/4/2023

THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED

Title: Operations Manager

Signed (Person authorized to bind the company):

Name (printed): Christopher Telson

ATTACHMENT E: STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION

The following information will be provided to the City of North Port for incorporation in legal documents. It is, therefore, vital all information is accurate and complete. Please be certain all spelling, and capitalization is exactly as registered with the state or federal government.

Company NameC&TC	ontracting :	Services	<u></u>		
727-483-1594	chris@ctco	ntractingserv	rices.com		
Telephone# 11023 Countryway	E-M Blvd.	ail	Fax #		
Main Office Address Tampa		Florida	33626		
City		State	Zip Cod	de	
Address of Office Servicin	g City of North Poi	t, if different than o	above: 🗵 SAN	IE AS ABOVE	
Office Address					
City		State	Zip Cod	de	***************************************
Telephone #	E-mail		Fax #		MANAGEMENT AND
Name & Title of Firm Rep	resentative				, APANA
Federal Identification Nui Bidder shall submit proof law.	mber : $82-067$ that it is authorize	0915 d to do business in	the State of Flo	rida unless registratio	n is not required by
idw.		(Please Che	ck One)		
Is this a Florida Corporati	on:	×Yes			
If not a Florida Corporation what state was it create Name as spelled in that St	ed:				
What kind of corporation	is it:	◯X "For Profit"	or	"Not for Profit"	
Is it in good standing:		×Yes	or	No	
Authorized to transact bu State of Florida Departme		XYes ate of Authority Doo	or cument No.:	□No	
Does it use a registered f	ictitious name:	∏Yes	or	×No	

RFB NO. 2023-35 SWWRF SLUDGE DRYING BED

President: Chris	Secretary:
Vice President:	CisnerosTreasurer:
Director:	Director:
Other:	Other:
Name of Corporation (As used	
C&T Contracting Ser	TVICES LLC
(Spelled exactly	as it is registered with the state or federal government)
Corporate Address:	
Post Office Box:	Same As Above
City, State Zip:	
Street Address:	
City, State, Zip:	

THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED

ATTACHMENT F:

ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of the following addenda, and the cost, if any, of such revisions has been included

in the bid I	price.
--------------	--------

Addendum No.	Dated	Addendum No.	Dated	
Addendum No.	Dated	Addendum No.	Dated	
Addendum No.	Dated	Addendum No.	Dated	
Addendum No.	Dated	Addendum No.	Dated	

BID BOND TERMS (SEE FORM NEXT PAGE)

BID BOND: ACCOMPANYING THIS PROPOSAL IS	Bidders	Bond
SID BUND, ACCUMPANTING THIS PROPOSALIS		

(insert: "cash", "Bidder's bond", or "certified check", as the case may be) in an amount equal to at least 5% of the total amount of the bid, payable to the <u>City of North Port</u>. Cashier's checks will be returned to all Bidders after award of bid. If supplying a bid bond please use the attached bid bond form. **Note: Failure to submit a bid bond will be cause for rejection of bid.**

The undersigned deposits the above-named security as a proposal guarantee and agrees that it shall be forfeited to the City as liquidated damages in case this proposal is accepted by the City and the undersigned fails to execute a Contract with the City as specified in the Contract documents accompanied by the required labor and material and faithful performance bonds with sureties satisfactory to the City, and accompanied by the required certificates of insurance coverage. Should the City be required to engage the services of an attorney in connection with the enforcement of this bid, Bidder promises to pay City's reasonable attorneys' fees incurred with or without suit.

The undersigned agrees, if awarded this bid, to furnish a **PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND** in the amount of 100% of the total project price within ten (10) calendar days after notification of award to the Purchasing Department. The undersigned shall be responsible and bear all costs associated to record Performance and Payment Bond with Sarasota County Clerk's Office. Receipt of said recording and a certified copy of the Bond shall be furnished to the Purchasing Division at the time of the pre-construction meeting.

All Contract documents (i.e.: performance and payment bond, cashier's check, bid bond) shall be in the name of "City of North Port".

Date: 5/4/2023

Signed (Person authorized to bind the company):

Name (printed): Christopher Telson

Title. President

THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED

ATTACHMENT H EQUIPMENT Equipment is located at: Corporate Location

Please make sure your lis condition.	t of equipment contains the fo	llowing: Descrip	tion of equipment,	inclusive of manufa	acturer, year and
	ment/vehicles utilized for this prr: 4-Poor . (Attach additional sho			ng scale:	
Description	Manufacturer	Year	Condition	Leased/Owned	
1. See attached	equipment list				-
2					
3					
Bidder does not have a sou	SOURCE OF SUPPL upply and subcontractors shall l urce of supply or subcontractor, i City approval. (If not applicable	oe used for the l insert "to be dete	RFB NO. 2023-35 S	SWWRF SLUDGE D ource or subcontract	PRYING BEDS. If tor is determined,
1. EDE S	(PLEASE INCLUDE ADD 3133 Eagle 7	Pal D	IE NUMBER & E-MA	w, F1. 3	33578
3					-
		SUPPLIER(S)			
1. DK M	etals				-
2. RV G	ate				_
3. <u>GFS</u>	Southwest.				_
Date: 5/4/2023	-				
Signed (Person authorized Name (printed): Chris	d to bind the company): stopher Telson	Tit	le:Operations	Manager	

THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED

If

<u>ATTACHMENT I</u>

QUALIFICATIONS AND REFERENCES

The Bidder (Company) shall have been in COMMERCIAL CONSTRUCTION BUSINESS WITH EXPERIENCE in projects involving wastewater treatment plants. Bidder shall demonstrate successful completion of a minimum of three (3) projects completed within the past five (5) years of similar size and scope to the SWWRF Sludge Drying Bed

1. Business/Customer Name: CITY OF DUNEDIN	
Name of Contact Person/Title: BRIAN ANTONIN - PLANT SUPERVISOR	
Telephone# 727-831-1289 Fax na E-mail BAntonian@dunedinfl.net	
Address 737 Louden Ave. Dunedin, Fl. 34698	
Phone Number 727-831-1289	
Duration of Contract or business relationship 3 MONTH CONTRACT	
Type of Services Provided INSTALLED SLUDGE DRYING BED	
Contract Period: FROM 5/21 TO 8/21	
Contract Price \$ 95,000 Contract Price at Completion of the Project \$ 95,000	
2. Business/Customer Name: CITY OF LAKE WALES	
Name of Contact Person/Title:	
Telephone# 863-226-6877 Fax na E-mail jamison.tondreault@kimley-horn.co	эm
Address 109 South Kentucky Ave Lakeland Fl 33801	
Phone Number 863-226-6877	
Duration of Contract or business relationship 4 MONTH CONTRACT	
Type of Services Provided General Contractor	
3. Business/Customer Name: District of Spring Lake	
Name of Contact Person/Title: Israel Serrano - Operations Manager	
Date: 5/4/2023	
Signed (Person authorized to bind the company):	
Name (winted). Chris Telson Title. President	

RFB NO. 2023-35 SWWRF SLUDGE DRYING BED

Telephone# 407-494-9049 Fax na E-mail iserrano@springlakefl.com
Address 115 Spring Lake Blvd. Sebring Fl. 33876
Contract Period: FROM 1/22 TO 5/23
Contract Price \$ 2,372,000 Contract Price at Completion of the Project \$ \$2,450,000
Phone Number_407-494-9049
Duration of Contract or business relationship 1 year 7 months
Type of Services Provided General Contractor
Contract Period: FROM 1/22 TO 5/23
Contract Price \$ 2,372,000 Contract Price at Completion of the Project \$ 2,450,000
4. Business/Customer Name:Haskell
Name of Contact Person/Title: _ John Morrison Project Manager
Telephone# 727-642-0549Fax NAE-mail_john.morrison@haskell.com
Address 111 Riverside Ave. Jacksonville Fl. 32202
Phone Number
Duration of Contract or business relationship 6 months
Type of Services Provided Structural Concrete
Contract Period: FROM 2/21 TO 9/21
Contract Price \$ 139,000 Contract Price at Completion of the Project \$ 209,000
Date: 5/4/2023
Signed (Person authorized to bind the company):
Name (printed): CHRIS TELSON Title: OPERATIONS MANAGER

(THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED)

CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge, that:

- 1. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- 2. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.
- 3. The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by 31, U.S.C. § 1352 (as amended by the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995). Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

The Contractor certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy of each statement of its certification and disclosure, if any. In addition, the Contractor understands and agrees that the provisions of 31 U.S.C. § 3801 et seq., apply to this certification and disclosure, if any.

Signature of Contractor's Authorized Representative

CHRISTOPHER TELSON

Name

PRESIDENT

Title

5/4/2023

Date

NON-COLLUSIVE AFFIDAVIT

Before	me, the undersigned authority ("Affiant"), personally appeared: who, being first duly sworn, deposes and says
	that:
1.	Affiant is the Chris Telson [insert Owner, Partner, Officer,
	Representative or Agent] of C&T Contracting Services ,[insert name
	of Contractor] the Respondent that has submitted the attached reply;
2.	Affiant is fully informed respecting the preparation and contents of the attached reply and of all pertinent circumstances respecting such reply;
3.	Such reply is genuine and is not a collusive or sham reply;
4.	Neither the said Respondent nor any of its officers, partners, owners, agents, representatives, employees or parties in interest, including this affiant, have in any way colluded, conspired, connived or agreed, directly or indirectly, with any other respondent, firm, or person to submit a collusive or sham reply in connection with the work for which the attached reply has been submitted: or have in any manner, directly or indirectly sought by agreement or collusion, or communication or conference with any respondent, firm, or person to fix the price or prices in the attached reply or of any other respondent, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost elements of the reply price or the reply price of any other respondent, or to secure through any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement any advantage against (Recipient), or any person interested in the reply work. Signature CHRIS TELSON Printed Name PRESIDENT Title
STATE (SWORN ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF FILLS BOROUGH
Sworn notariz	to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of physical presence or online ation, this day of 2022, by
	ally Known OR Produced Identification f Identification Produced

Attachment 7 CONFLICT OF INTEREST FORM

Florida Statutes Section 112.313 places limitations on public officers (including advisory board members) and employees' ability to contract with the City of North Port, Florida ("City") either directly or indirectly.

PART I. [Select and complete all that apply]:
I am an employee, public officer, or advisory board member of the City.
Identify the position and/or board:
I am the spouse or child of an employee, public officer, or advisory board member of the City.
Identify the name of the spouse or child:
I am an employee, public officer or advisory board member of the City, or my spouse or child, is ar officer, partner, director, or proprietor of Respondent/Contractor or has a material interest in Contractor. "Material interest" means direct or indirect ownership of more than 5 percent of the total assets or capital stock of any business entity. For the purposes of Florida Statutes Section 112.313, indirect ownership does not include ownership by a spouse or minor child.
Identify the name of the person and the entity
Bidder/Contractor employs or contracts with an employee, public officer, or advisory board member of the City.
Identify the name of the employee, public officer, or advisory board membe
X None of the Above PART II: Will you request an advisory board member waiver?
I WILL request an advisory board member waiver under §112.313(12)
I WILL NOT request an advisory board member waiver under §112.313(12)
The City will review any relationships which may be prohibited under the Florida Ethics Code and will disqualify any Contractor whose conflicts are not waived or exempt. Signature of Person Authorized to Bind the Contractor CHRIS TELSON Printed Name PRESIDENT Title 5/4/2023
Date

July 22, 2024

Attachment 8

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIME INFORMATION

As provided by F.S. §287.133, a person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid on a Contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a Contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a Contractor, supplier, Subcontractor, or Consultant under a Contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 287, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.

I, CHRIS T	TELSON	, being an authorized representative of the Contractor,		
have read and	d understand the contents above			
	the Contractor is not disqualified es Section 287.133.	from replying to this solid	citation/contracting because of	
Telephone #:	727-483-1594	Fax #: _1	NA	
Federal ID #:	82-0670915		CHRIS@CTCONTRACTINGSERVICES.(
		Signature of Contractor's	Authorized Representative	
		CHRIS TELSON - P	RESIDENT	
		Name and Title of Contra Representative	ictor's Authorized	
		5/4/2023		
		Date		
	SWORN A	CKNOWLEDGMENT	*	
STATE OF FLO	Hillsborough			
Sworn to (or notarization,	affirmed) and subscribed before this 5 day of MAY	Notary Public – State	Ekouse	
Personally Kno Type of Identif	ownOR Produced Identification Produced	tion	LOUISE B. ECKHOUSE Notary Public-State of Florida Commission # HH 22814 My Commission Expires	

DRUG FREE WORKPLACE FORM

The undersigned, in accordance with Florida Statutes Section 287.087, hereby certifies that the Contractor, C&T CONTRACTING SERVICES LLC (Company Name):

- 1. Publishes a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- 2. Informs employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- 3. Gives each employee engaged in providing the commodities or Contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4. In the statement specified in subsection (1), notifies employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or Contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of Chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- 5. Imposes a sanction on or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- 6. Makes a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug free workplace through implementation of this section.

11	ec		01	20.
	EC	IN.	v	IC.

X	As the person authorized to sign this statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with above requirements.			
	As the person authorized to sign this st requirements.	Signature CHRIS TELSON		
		Printed Name PRESIDENT		
		Title 5/4/2023		
		Date		

SWORN STATEMENT: THE FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY ACT

1.	This Sworn Statement is submitted with Contract No. 2023-21 for the construction of
2.	This Sworn Statement is submitted by $\frac{\text{C\&T CONTRACTING SERVICES}}{\text{CONTRACTING SERVICES}}$ ("Contractor") whose business address is $\frac{11023 \text{ COUNTRYWAY BLVD. TAMPA, FL}}{\text{Ederal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is } \frac{82-0670915}{\text{Ederal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is }}$
3.	The Trench Safety Standards that will be in effect during the construction of this Project are Florida Statute Section 553.60-55.64, Trench Safety Act, and OSHA Standard.
4.	The undersigned assures that the entity will comply with the applicable Trench Safety Standards and agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the County and ENGINEER, and any of their agents or employees from any claims arising from the failure to comply with said standard.
5.	The Contractor has appropriated $\frac{0}{0}$ per linear foot of trench to be excavated over 5' deep for compliance with the applicable standards and intends to comply by instituting the following procedures: 0
6.	The Contractor has appropriated \$ per square foot for compliance with shoring safety requirements and intends to comply by instituting the following procedures:
7.	The undersigned, in signing this Sworn Statement, represents that he or she has reviewed and considered all available geotechnical information and made such other investigations and tests as he or she may deem necessary to adequately design the trench safety system(s) the Contractor will utilize on this Project.
	Signature CHRIS TELSON
	Name
	PRESIDENT
	Title
	SWORN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
CO	UNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH
Sw not as (en	orn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of physical presence or online carization, this 5 day of WAY 2023 by CHRIS 12LSON (name), IRLSIDENT (title) for CALLONS WAY STANDED TO CALLONS WAY.
/	Personally Known OR Produced Identification
Тур	De of Identification Produced

Attachment 11 SCRUTINIZED COMPANY CERTIFICATION FORM

Contractor Name: $\frac{C\&T}{C}$ Contracting Se	ervices				
Authorized Representative Name and Title: Ch.	ris Telson 1	President		22626	
Address: 11023 Countryway Blvd Phone Number: 727-483-1594	_City: Tampa Email Address:	State:	r^{\perp} Z	IP: 33626	AS COM
Phone Number: 727 405 1554	Email Address: _	CIIIISecce	meraci	zingser vi c	es.com
A company is ineligible to, and may not, bid on, with the City of North Port for goods or services proposal for, or entering into or renewing such that Boycott Israel List, created pursuant to Flor of Israel.	of any amount if, Contract, the cor	, at the time of I mpany is on the	oidding oi Scrutiniz	n, submitting a red Companies	
A company is ineligible to, and may not, bid on, with the City of North Port for goods or servi submitting a proposal for, or entering into or re Companies with Activities in Sudan List, the Scr Energy Sector List, created pursuant to Florida business operations in Cuba or Syria.	ces of \$1 million enewing such Cont rutinized Compani	or more if, at the comparts of	the time any is on t es in the I	of bidding on, he Scrutinized ran Petroleum	
CHOOSE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING					
X This Contract or Contract renewal is for a authorized to sign on behalf of the above Section 287.135(5), I hereby certify that the of Israel.	e-named compan	y, and as requi	ired by F	orida Statutes	
This bid, proposal, Contract or Contract reperson authorized to sign on behalf of the Statutes Section 287.135(5), I hereby certification boycott of Israel, is not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroperations in Cuba or Syria.	the above-named fy that the above-i Companies with A	company, and named company activities in Suda	as requi y is not pa an List or	red by Florida articipating in a the Scrutinized	
I understand that pursuant to Florida Statutes, s result in the termination of the Contract if o company to civil penalties, attorney's fees and o	ne is entered int				
	Signature of Con	tractor's Author	ized Repr	esentative	
	Chris Tels	on			
	Name				
	President				
	Title				
	5/4/2023				
	Date				

VENDOR'S CERTIFICATION FOR E-VERIFY SYSTEM

The undersigned Vendor/Consultant/Contractor (Vendor), after being duly sworn, states the following:

- 1. Vendor is a person or entity that has entered into or is attempting to enter into a contract with the City of North Port (City) to provide labor, supplies, or services to the City in exchange for salary, wages or other renumeration.
- 2. Vendor has registered with and will use the E-Verify System of the United States Department of Homeland Security to verify the employment eligibility of:
 - a. All persons newly hired by the Vendor to perform employment duties within Florida during the term of the contract; and
 - b. All persons, including sub-contractors, sub-vendors or sub-consultants, assigned by the Vendor to perform work pursuant to the contract with the City.
- 3. If the Vendor becomes the successful Contractor who enters into a contract with the City, then the Vendor will comply with the requirements of Section 448.095, Fla. Stat. "Employment Eligibility", as amended from time to time.
- 4. Vendor will obtain an affidavit from all subcontractors attesting that the subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with, an unauthorized alien as defined in 8 United States Code, Section 1324A(H)(3).
- 5. Vendor will maintain the original affidavit of all subcontractors for the duration of the contract.
- 6. Vendor affirms that failure to comply with the state law requirements can result in the City's termination of the contract and other penalties as provided by law.
- 7. Vendor understands that pursuant to Florida Statutes, section 448.095, the submission of a false certification may result in the termination of the contract if one is entered into, and may subject the Vendor named in this certification to civil penalties, attorney's fees and costs.

VENDOR: C&T Contracting Servic (Wendor's Company Name)
Certified By:
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE
Print Name and Title: Chris Telson President
Date Certified: 5/4/2023